
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14)
5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 15 - 22)
6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT  (Pages 23 - 30)
7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 31 - 42)
8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER TWO  (Pages 43 - 48)
9 QUARTERLY REPORT  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  HIGH 

RISK REPORT  
(Pages 49 - 54)

10 AUDIT AND STANDARDS TRAINING  
To discuss with Members what training they would like to receive in relation to this 
Committee.

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 13th November, 2017

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, S White, 
S Hambleton and Wing

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPITRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT REENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 25th September, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Cooper, S Hambleton and Wing

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner, Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections 
(and Monitoring Officer), Geoff Durham and Dave 
Roberts and Simon Sowerby

Also in
Attendance

Mr Phil Butters – University of Keele 
Mr Paul Harvey – Grant Thorntons

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon White and John Gregory (Grant 
Thorntons).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to Phil Butters being 
recorded as in attendance.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT -APRIL TO JUNE, 2017 (QUARTER 
1) 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June, 
2017.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risks as outlined in Appendix A. Two risks at 3 
and 4 had increased for the reasons stated in the appendix.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers, be noted.

(ii) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be noted. 

(iii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be 
noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

2

(iv) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified 
between April to June 2017 be noted.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking to approve the Statement of Accounts, 
to receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 and to agree the 
Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 

Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton introduced the report and advised Members that there 
were no significant issues.

Resolved: (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be
approved and signed by the Chair.

(ii) That the Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 be received.

(iii) That the Letter of Representation be approved for 
signature by the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the Council’s performance 
in relation to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.

This was an information item and Members attention was brought to the two 
appendices attached to the report.

Resolved: That the report be received.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during April to June, 2017.

Resolved: That the information be received.  

8. QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 
2017 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 1 – April to June, 2017 and requesting approval to 
requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Members were assured that the Pentana Audit Management system was working 
well.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

3

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 13th November 2017

HEALTH AND SAFETY 6 MONTH REPORT

Submitted by: Lee Jamieson – Corporate Health & Safety Officer

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected:  None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2017 to 30th September 2017.

2. Legal and Statutory Implications

2.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

3. Equality Impact Assessment

3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required.

4. Financial & Resource Implications

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. First 
Aid.  The cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.

5. Risks

5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 
council resources and the provision of an inefficient ser
[...]
 these were demonstrated by the 
various suppliers, as a result of which, trials of two different lone worker devices were 
undertaken. Following the trial the working group met to evaluate the products, to 
determine the need for devices and gave feedback regarding a preferred device.

11.5 Business Managers have since reviewed the numbers of devices required and 
costings have been obtained in accordance with procurement requirements. A report 
is currently being prepared to present to EMT for consideration due to an increase in 
the cost of the lone working scheme. This increase is the result of an increased 
number of devices required due to greater uptake of agile working across the 
authority. In addition, as a result of the relocation to Castle House, sharing or pooling 
devices has been made more difficult due to a lack of ‘cross-over’ of staff; this too has 
meant an increase in the number of devices required.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

13 November 2017

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD July to 
September 2017 (Quarter 2)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period July - September 2017 (Q2), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks. 

(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between July to 
September 2017.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q1 2017) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Standards Committee in September 2017.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were NO overdue reviews.  

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 
where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there have been no risk level increases.

2.2.2 There have been no new risks added to profiles during July to September 
2017.

2.2.3 Should there be any increase during October to December 2017 these will be 
reported to the next meeting of the Committee.

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers 
(Appendices)

3.1 The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance 
with the Risk Management Strategy.  

3.2 These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works 
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

High 
7
Amber

8
Amber

9
High Red

L
I
K
E 4 5 6

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Medium Green Amber Amber

Low 
1
Green

2
Green

3
Amber

L
I
H
O
O
D

Low Medium High 

IMPACT

3.4 Appendix A now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk 
map. 

4. Issues from last meeting

4.1 None.

5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

5.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s 
four corporate priorities of:

 Borough of Opportunity
 A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough
 A Healthy and Active Community
 Becoming a Co-operative Council, which delivers high quality, 

community-driven services

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management 
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system 
of internal control, which facilities the effective exercise of that body’s 
functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk”

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 Th
[...]
 from home.
ICT will work with the Council's Civil
Contingencies group following the

migration to Castle House to ensure
that BCPs are updated appropriately to
reflect the changed vulnerabilities and

improvements.

I = 1
L = 3

Medium
7

I = 1
L = 3

Medium
7

I = 1
L = 3

Medium
7

P
age 22



Unclassified
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

13 November 2017

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2017/18

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2017/18 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2017/18 be received.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year. 

It was resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of 
the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should be 
informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the 
Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved Treasury 
Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Report approved by Council on 22 February 2017.

2. Issues

2.1 The Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2017/18 is attached at Appendix 1. The 
economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Unclassified
2

2.3 Heritable Bank

The original investment with Heritable Bank was £2.5m. Fifteen dividends have been 
received from administrators Ernst and Young representing a return of 98%, with the most 
recent payment of £99,932 being made in August 2015.

The bank’s administrators have confirmed the execution of a settled de-minimis payment 
from the parent company of Heritable Bank which will be paid to the Council in the event that 
the remaining 2% of the original investment is no longer contingent.

The de-minimis payment would be the equivalent amount EUR 11,913.10, which as at 8 
February 2016 (the date of the published selling rate of the EUR as registered by the Central 
Bank of Iceland) equates to £9,411.35.

The Council will be notified by the bank’s administrators of the timescale for the payment 
following the conclusion of the administration (timescale not currently known).

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 

3.1 See Background for details.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report.

5. Major Risks 

5.1 Treasury management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts of money 
are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits and indicators, which must be 
complied with. 

 
5.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s surplus funds is to 

safeguard the Council’s capital. Within this constraint the aim is to maximise the return on 
capital. 

5.3 Operational procedures, coupled with monitoring arrangemen
[...]
nd on 
occasions any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost 
objectives.

2. Introduction

The treasury management function is carried out in accordance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) current Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (revised November 2011).  The original Code was adopted by 
this Council on 24 February 2010.

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities.

2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives.

3. Receipt by the Full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, and an Annual Report (stewardship report) 
covering activities during the previous year. 

4. The production of a Mid-Year Review Report for scrutiny by Members. For this 
Council the delegated body to review treasury management and receive the Mid-
Year Review Report is the Audit and Risk Committee.

5. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices. For this Council the delegated body 
is the Cabinet (for implementing) and the Audit and Risk Committee (for 
monitoring).  

6. Delegation by the Council for the execution and administration of treasury 
management decisions.  For this Council this is delegated to the Executive 
Director (Resources and Support Services). 

Page 25



7. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the 
Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny Committee.

This Mid-Year Review Report to members 
[...]
t is a very difficult investment market in 
terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly seen in previous decades as rates 
are very low and in line with the 0.25% Bank Rate. The continuing potential for a re-
emergence of a Eurozone sovereign debt crisis, and its impact on banks, prompts a low 
risk and short term strategy. Given this risk environment, investment returns are likely to 
remain low.

The Council held no investments as at 30 September 2017 (£3.4m at 31 March 2017), 
however £1.7m was held in the Lloyds Current Account. Funds available for investment 
purposes can vary between nothing and £4million due to fluctuations in cash inflows and 
outflows during each month. Large cash inflows include council tax & business rate 
direct debits and the Housing Benefit subsidy from the Department for Work and 
Pensions.  Large cash outflows include payment of the precepts to Staffordshire County 
Council, the Fire Authority and the Police, payment of salaries and payment of business 
rates to Central Government and the Staffordshire Business Rate pool.

The investment portfolio yield for the first six months of the year is 0.39% against a 
target of 0.25%. The Council’s budgeted investment return for 2017/18 is £49,000 
(£24,500 for first 2 quarters). As at the end of the first 2 quarters of 2017/18 £4,800 of 
interest has been earned. Despite a greater return in terms of interest rates, fewer funds 
have been available for investment during this period; this is expected to be the case 
during the rest of 2017/18.

7. Borrowing Position 2017/18

The only borrowing envisaged by the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy is 
temporary borrowing to cover short-term cash flow deficits. In fact no borrowing has 
taken place for the first half of the financial year. 

However, it was resolved at the meeting of the Council that took place on 7 September 
2016, due to the delay in capital receipts; prudential borrowing will most likely be 
required towards the end
[...]
 materiality as the size of the misstatement in the financial 
statements that would lead a reasonably knowledgeable person to change or 
influence their economic decisions. 
We determined materiality for our audit of the Council’s accounts to be £1.243 
million, which is 2% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. We used this 
benchmark, as in our view, users of the Council's accounts are most interested in 
how it has spent the income it has raised from taxation and grants during the year. 
We also set a lower level of specific materiality for related party transactions and 
senior officer remuneration. 
We set a lower threshold of £62,150, above which we reported errors to the Audit 
and Standards Committee in our Audit Findings Report.

The scope of our audit
Our audit involves obtaining enough evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements to give reasonable assurance they are free 
from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes 
assessing whether: 
• the Council's accounting policies are appropriate, have been consistently 

applied and adequately disclosed; 
• significant accounting estimates made by the Executive Director (Resources 

and Support Services are reasonable; and
• the overall presentation of the financial statements gives a true and fair view.
We also read the narrative report and annual governance statement to check 
they are consistent with our understanding of the Council and with the accounts 
included in the Statement of Accounts on which we gave our opinion.
We carry out our audit in line with ISAs (UK and Ireland) and the NAO Code 
of Audit Practice. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
Our audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's 
business and is risk based. 
We identified key risks and set out overleaf the work we performed in response 
to these risks and the results of this 
[...]
otal fees (excluding VAT) 61,212 TBC 63,054

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and there were no fees for the provision of non audit services.

Fees for other services
Service Fees £
Audit related services:
• None Nil
Non-audit services
• None Nil

The proposed fees for the year were in line with the scale fee set by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)

Reports issued
Report Date issued
Audit Plan March 2017
Audit Findings Report September 2017
Annual Audit Letter October 2017

Non- audit servicesNo non-audit or audited related services have been undertaken for the 
Council

P
age 40



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council  | October 2017

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 
'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Page 1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 13 November  2017

HEADING INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – Quarter 2 2017/18
 
Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer 

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st July to 
30th September 2017. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual r
[...]
eement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 (Audit and Risk Committee 13 
February 2017).

13 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Chief Officers.

14 Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan & PI’s Folder
14.2 Pentana

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEADING 

QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JULY  TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2017

Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report 

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Standards 
Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the 
Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed 
target dates.

To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations 

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons 
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not 
implementing the control.  Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to 
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay.  Delays may be a result of external or 
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of 
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service.

1. Background

1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to 
ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be 
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.  

1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee o
[...]
eration & 
Development Services

23 15 0 6 2 8 Adequately Controlled

Operational Services 22 16 0 2 4 6 Adequately Controlled

Corporate Reviews 20 14 0 6 0 6 Adequately Controlled

Total 121 83 0 24 14 38

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT
	6 Month Audit  Risk Committee HS Report 01.04.2017 to 30.09.2017

	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Risk Report Appendix A 131117 v1.2

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT
	Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 201718 v2

	7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER TWO
	9 QUARTERLY REPORT  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  HIGH RISK REPORT
	Summary outstanding recommendations qtr 2




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 13th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Waring, Cooper, S Hambleton and Wing

Officers

Also in
Attendance:

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections (and Monitoring Officer), 
Annette Vacquier- Business Improvement Officer (Risk and Insurance), 
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services and 
Geoff Durham - Member Training and Development Officer

John Gregory – Grant Thornton
Paul Harvey – Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2017 
be agreed as a correct record.

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report informing members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the health and safety report was attached to the agenda.

Members had been informed about a fire at the Council’s depot in Knutton Lane that 
had been caused by batteries still retaining some charge being put with paper.  
Officers were looking to make changes in order to separate the two items by 
educating the public to take them back to the place of purchase for recycling.

Members were advised that upon occupation of Castle House everyone would have 
an induction which would include fire evacuation procedures and fire drills would also 
be arranged.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 



Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

2

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period July to 
September, 2017.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risk shown at number four of Appendix A. 
Councillor Hambleton, the Chair of the Public Protection Committee advised 
Members that this had been considered at the previous meeting of  Public Protection 
and it would be taken back to the meeting in December prior to a consultation period 
and reported back to Public Protection early in the new year.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers, be noted.

(ii) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be noted. 

(iii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between July 
to September, 2017 be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Treasury Management Half Yearly 
report for 2017-18.

Members attention was drawn to Appendix 1. Point six indicated that the Council held 
no investments at 30 September, 2017.  In addition, point seven stated that the only 
envisaged borrowing may be temporary borrowing to cover short term cash flow 
defecits. 

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half-Yearly report for 2017-18 
be received.

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been received from 
Grant Thornton.

Members’ attention was brought to the Executive summary on page 33 of the 
agenda.

Members were advised that the Value for Money Audit had looked at a risk regarding 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy which indicated a shortfall of £2.278m  
for 2017/18. 

Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received. 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER TWO 

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during July to September, 2017.



Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

3

Members were advised that the Pentana system was slowly starting to embed itself.  
Councillor Wing suggested that it would be useful for Members to have a 
demonstration of the system – possibly at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received.  

9. QUARTERLY REPORT  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  HIGH RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 2 – July to September, 2017 and requesting approval 
to requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

10. AUDIT AND STANDARDS TRAINING 

Following a comment made at a previous meeting Members were asked to consider 
what training they would like to receive in the short term.

An overview of the Pentana system was mentioned and Members agreed that the 
Council’s Head of Audit and Elections put together sessions on what she felt was 
appropriate.

Resolved: That the comments be noted and training session(s) be arranged.  

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm


